
 
 

Agenda 
 

Economy and Property Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 30 January 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, Lloyd Chapman, 
Shelley Cheesman, Roger Clark, Simon Clark, Alex Eyre, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, 
Lee-Anne Moore, Sarah Stephen (Vice-Chair), Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker and 
Ashley Wise. 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 December 2024 
(Minute Nos. 507 – 517) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Disposals and Community Asset Transfer Policies 
 

5 - 18 

6.   Land at Great East Hall 
 

19 - 24 

7.   44 Trinity Road, Sheerness - the Old Library 
 

25 - 30 

8.   Forward Decisions Plan 
 

31 - 32 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:  
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3: 
 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=358&MId=4248&Ver=4


 

 
10.   Appendix II - 44 Trinity Road, Sheerness - the Old Library 

 
33 - 34 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 22 January 2025 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Economy and Property Committee  

Meeting Date 30th January 2025 

Report Title Disposal and Community Asset Transfer Policies 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place  

Lead Officer Kieren Mansfield, Strategic Programmes and Assets 
Manager 

Classification Open 

 

Recommendations That the draft Disposal Policy (as at Appendix I) and the draft 
Community Asset Transfer Policy (as at Appendix II) are 
adopted by Swale Borough Council. 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 On adopting the Property Asset Strategy on 14th November 2023, the 

Regeneration and Property Committee (as was) also approved a set of principles 
as a basis to consult on an updated Disposal and Community Asset Transfer 
(CAT) policies.   

 
1.2 A draft consultation document regarding these policies was approved by 

Committee on 24th July 2024 and used to consult with the local community, Parish 
and Town Councils and local organisations.   

 
1.3 This report presents the updated draft policies, reflecting the consultation 

responses received, with a view to adoption.   
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 On adopting the Property Asset Strategy on 14th November 2023, the 

Regeneration and Property Committee (as was) also approved a set of related 

principles as a basis to consult on new Property Disposal and Community Asset 

Transfer (CAT) policies.  The consultation document was approved by the 

Committee in July 2024 and the consultation took place over 8 weeks ending in 

October 2024.  

2.2 The consultation included public access to a map of the Borough that identifies 

the Council’s ownership of land and buildings, via the website.  This was to allow 

local organisations to identify assets which may be of interest to them and to help 

make the consultation more tangible.   

2.3 The amended Property Disposal and Community Asset Transfer (CAT) policies 

are attached at Appendix I and II respectively.  They have been drafted in light of 

the agreed Property Asset Strategy, the principles agreed by the Economy and 

Property Committee and the responses received during the consultation.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2.4 Whilst broadly supportive, responses received raised some issues (see below), 

which the updated content of the policies have sought to reflect.  The issues raised 

were: 

• Consultation with Town and Parish Councils about disposals should 
take place, to provide local information and the opportunity for them to 
register potential interest, with the possibility of being preferred bidders. 

• A suggestion to consider the heritage and historic value of assets as 
part of the assessment when considering disposals. 

• The need for effective follow-up on community assets that have been 
transferred, to ensure appropriate use and management. 

 

3. Proposal 
 
3.1 That the draft Disposal Policy (as at Appendix I) and the draft Community Asset 

Transfer Policy (as at Appendix II) are adopted by Swale Borough Coun
[...]
er  

• The organisation has invested a capital sum in the asset that has had a 

significant impact on the quality of the asset or service being delivered; or  

• A constituted group has been set up through a community engagement 

exercise with the express purpose of managing the asset.  

For those indicating an Expression of Interest in an asset, the Council would 

normally expect to be able to consider a full application with accompanying business 

case within a period of no more than a year.  If this is not achieved, the Council will 

consider its approach to the asset in question, including whether a proposed CAT 

remains the best option.   

Principles for consideration in relation to Community Asset Transfers 

The Council’s Economy and Property Committee has agreed (to be confirmed by 

committee) the following principles which will underpin Swale Borough Council’s 

approach to Community Asset Transfers. 

1. Risk Management: The Council will identify potential risks associated with a 

CAT and develop a risk management strategy. This could include financial 

risks, management risks, and the risk of community conflict. A comprehensive 

risk management strategy will help to mitigate these risks and ensure the 

long-term sustainability of the asset transfer. 

 

2. Community Engagement: The Council will engage the relevant local parish 

and/or ward councillors (and other relevant stakeholders if required) in the 

decision-making process for asset transfers. This can help to ensure local 

buy-in and support and may also open up additional sources of support and 

funding or alternative transferees. 

 

3. Clear Communication: The Council will be transparent about the nature of 

the transfer and its potential implications. It will ensure community groups 

understand that they are receiving a valuable asset that can equate to a 

subsidy and what their responsibilities will be, particularly regarding property 

maintenance and repairs. This can 
[...]
ing Date 30 January 2025 

Report Title Land at Great East Hall  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Kieren Mansfield, Strategic Programmes and Asset 
Manager 

Classification OPEN 

Recommendations 1. That the Economy and Property Committee extend 

the time during which the Council commits to 

reserving an appropriate parcel of land for a 

community shop at Great East Hall, for a period of 

up to 12 months.   

2. That any transfer of land to support the development 

of a Community Shop remains subject to meeting 

the previous conditions set by Committee on 8th 

March 2023. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the background to a previous decision, taken by the then 

Regeneration and Property Committee in March 2023, to secure the transfer of 
land at Great East Hall, Sittingbourne, to the Council, with a small proportion of 
the land intended to support the development of a community shop.   
 

1.2 Setting aside and ultimately transferring land to support the development of a 
community shop was subject to meeting conditions set by the committee, to be 
met by September 2024.  These conditions have not been met and the committee 
resolution required a further committee report be considered for the continued 
reservation of the land identified for its construction. 
 

1.3 The report recommends the extension of the deadline for a period of a further 12 
months, to reflect the delays in securing the site and to provide time for the 
community to consider and bring forward the project, should it wish to do so, in 
changed circumstances. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In March 2023 the Economy and Property Committee agreed in principle that 

officers proceed with negotiations for the transfer of a site of 0.848ha at Great 
East Hall, Sittingbourne to the Council (see site map at appendix I).   

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2.2 This land was originally intended to provide the Council a Multi-Use Games Area 
(MUGA) under a 2004 section 106 agreement.  The terms of the variation involve 
the transfer of the land and the subsequent payment of £100,000 to SBC to 
support the delivery of a community shop or for wider community use, plus the 
removal of the haul road constructed across the site.  It was the intention to 
secure the site unfettered of existing obligations associated with it.   

 
2.3 Whilst the deed of variation is close to conclusion, progress against securing the 

transfer of the site (and the £100,000 that would be received on completion) has 
been stalled by legal complications.  The current landowners, Vistry Group, need 
to take a leading role to remove a number of title constraints placed on the land 
and officers are continuing to push for this to be the case.   

 
2.4 A community shop was an ambition of a then ward councillor and in turn is a 

reflection of a wider community frustration that amenities promised by the 
developers have not been delivered.  Therefore, the Committee agreed that an 
appropriate parcel of land be reserved within the site for this use, subject to the 
receipt and independent review of a funded delivery plan for its construction; a 
business plan demonstrating financial sustainability and the formation of an 
appropriate legal entity through which the project can be progressed. 

 

2.5 The time set by the Committee to meet the conditions was September 2024 and 
Committee resolved that if the conditions to enter into a transaction to enable the 
delivery of a community shop were not met, a further committee report be 
considered for the continued reservation of the land identified for its construction. 

 
2.6 The then ward member promoting the community shop was provided UKSPF 

funded access to support through the Plunkett Foundation, a specialist charity 
supporting the development of community businesses.  However, Plunkett have 
reported that little progress has been made in working towards the conditions set.  
They have seen limited evidence of the necessary, wider community involvement 
in taking the necessary steps to move the project forward or secure the 
commitment to a community shops operation. 

 
2.7 It is also noted that within the immediate locality there are also retail 

developments planned, which could impact on the viability of a community shop 
proposal.  In particular, the outline planning permission for 380 houses to the east 
of Great East Hall, makes provision for 450 sq. m for retail use, with an indicative 
location approximately 450m from the site to be transferred to the Council.  
However, delivery and timescales for this are uncertain at this stage.   

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Reflecting the delays in securing the site and to provide time for the community to 

consider and potentially bring forward the project, it is recommended that the 
Economy and Property Committee extend the time during which the Council 
commits to reserving an appropriate parcel of land for a community shop at Great 
East Hall, for period of up to 12 months. 

Page 20



 

 

 
3.2 It is recommended that any transfer of land to support the development of a 

Community Shop remains subject to meeting the previous conditions set by 
Committee on 8th March 2023.  

 

4. Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Not to extend the time period for the reservation of an appropriate parcel of land 

for a community shop.  This is not recommended as the context and community 

will to pursue the project is not yet clear.  If there is community appetite, 

continuing to make a parcel of land available within the site will provide a degree 

of certainty, if the community wishes to undertake the work to meet the conditions 

set.  It is also likely that securing the site will in any event take some additional 

time to secure, given the legal obstacles that need to be resolved. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Propo
[...]
 use and/or realise value from some 
form of future development. This could potentially generate a 
future income and/or capital receipt for the Council. This would be 
subject to a future committee report.   

 

When transferred as un-landscaped open space there will be an 
increased maintenance, management and insurance liability for the 
Council, whilst the future of the site is determined. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The Head of Place will need to complete the necessary 
negotiation, due diligence and agree draft contracts as applicable 
and undertake the work required in consultation with the Head of 
Mid-Kent Legal Partnership.  Any future use of the site will be 
subject to all necessary consents being secured.   

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

None identified at this stage.  Any future use of the site would be 
subject to planning application(s) that will require environmental 
assessments.    

The existing unmanaged site, which has now remained relatively 
undisturbed for some years may also be contributing to local bio-
diversity and any planning applications relating to the site will need 
to meet bio-diversity net gain requirements. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

The transfer of land will mean that a planned Multi-Use Games 
Area would not be delivered.  However, there is other provision of 
open space in the immediate vicinity of this site.   

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Any transaction is subject to an amendment to the relevant section 
106 agreement.  Other risks associated with the proposed transfer 
of the land have been identified through the due diligence process 
and requires significant work on the part of the existing owners to 
resolve. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

Any future disposal(s) relating to the site would be subject to 
community impact assessment.    

Page 22



 

 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 
 
 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I – Site plan of land at Great East Hall 
 

8 Background Papers 
 

• Land at Great East Hall, report to the then Regeneration and Property 
Committee, 8th March 2023. 

 
  

Page 23



 

 

Appendix 1.  The site at Great East Hall included within the offer from Countryside 
Properties 
 

 
 

Page 24



  

Economy and Property Committee  

Meeting Date 30 January 2025 

Report Title 44 Trinity Road, Sheerness – the Old Library 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Kieren Mansfield, Strategic Programme and Assets 
Manager 

Classification PART EXEMPT 

Recommendations 1. That the Council retains and maintains the building 

in its current condition, to be reviewed after a period 

of no more than 18 months.   

2. That officers explore opportunities to bring the 

building back to a useable standard during this 

period. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 44 Trinity Road, Sheerness (known as the Old Library) is owned by Swale 

Borough Council.  Having been vacant for several years and not currently in a 
lettable condition, the position is such that the building could be considered for 
disposal.  The report considers the options available to the Council in terms of the 
next steps in managing the property. 
 

1.2 The report recommends that the property is retained and maintained for at least a 
further 18 months (given considerations set out in the report and at exempt 
appendix I) and to give an opportunity to identify any future funding or proposals 
that could bring the property back into beneficial use.   

 
1.3 The information at appendix II is exempt as it contains information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of particular persons, including the authority holding 
that information (Swale Borough Council).  This seeks to ensure the Council is 
able to contemplate financial or business affairs in relation to the property, without 
prejudice.    

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 44 Trinity Road, Sheerness (known as the Old Library, see attached plan at 

appendix I) was historically used for a range of community uses but has now 
remained vacant for several years.  More recently the building has been subject 
to vandalism, including significant internal fire damage, with an adverse visual 
impact in a prominent town centre location.   

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



  

2.2 The property was advertised inviting Expressions of Interest alongside Masters 
House in 2022.  There were no substantive offers at that stage.  There has been 
some interest in the building since for community/learning use but its condition 
means that it is currently unable to be occupied and would require investment, 
that to date has not been forthcoming.  

 

2.3 The property has been secured and asbestos removed, to permit access to 
undertake cost surveys.  These indicate that there are substantial costs involved 
to bring forward a refurbishment of the building. 

 
2.4 If a suitable source of external funding were available to support the 

refurbishment this would positively impact on the Councils ability to undertake 
such works.  This possibility has been promoted to external partners as a 
potential ‘quick win’ project, in the event that resources become available.   

 
2.4 There are options available to the Council in terms of this property asset 

including: 
 

• Dispose of the building as it is.  A third party may have an interest based on the 
site’s value, involving demolition of the building, with this cost likely to reduce the 
achievable receipt.   

 

• Demolition.  This may render the site more saleable or create a future 
development opportunity. 

 

• Fund the refurbishment, although this would be a capital cost to the Council’s 
limited resources. 

 

• Retain and maintain the building, in its current condition for a period to see 
whether external funding opportunities come forward to support refurbishment 
for occupation.  Retention also provides the Council with a greater stake and 
potential influence in relation to the future of surrounding land holdings, including 
the Water Tower site, which is not owned by the Council, but is currently 
understood to be for sale.  The land to the rear of the property is also vacant and 
undeveloped.   

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Council retains and maintains the building in its 

current condition, to be reviewed after a period of no more than 18 months.   

 

3.2 It is also recommended that officers explore opportunities to bring the building 

back to a useable standard during this period. 

 

3.3 This retains the possibility of bringing forward the building for beneficial use, with 

associated potential revenue to the Council.  This is set against an evolving 

external funding landscape.  This possibility, in a priority community, has been 

promoted to external partners as a potential ‘quick win’ project, in the event that 

Page 26



  

resources become available.  Retaining the property also provides the Council 

with a greater stake and potential influence in relation to the future of surrounding 

land holdings, including the Water Tower site. 

 

4. Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Potential options are set out in the main body of the report, with the 

recommendation to retain and maintain the property for a further period.   

 

4.2 Disposal is not recommended.  There would be a potential opportunity cost 

should we be able to take advantage of a changing external funding environment 

to generate more financial and community value from the property.  The Council 

would potentially also reduce its influence on how surrounding land holdings 

might come forward.
[...]
 2025 Part Exempt Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

UKSPF 2025/26 20 March 2025 Open  Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

Procurement of Provision of RNLI Lifeguard 
Service 

20 March 2025 Open Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Mike Knowles/Jay Jenkins 

Bourne Place / Princes Street – contract award  TBC  Part Exempt  Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

Great East Hall – future of land TBC Part Exempt Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

44 Trinity Road – future of property TBC Part Exempt Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Disposals and Community Asset Transfer Policies
	Disposals Policy Dec 24 Draft - Appendix I
	CAT Policy Dec 24 Draft - Appendix II

	6 Land at Great East Hall
	7 44 Trinity Road, Sheerness - the Old Library
	8 Forward Decisions Plan
	10 Appendix II - 44 Trinity Road, Sheerness - the Old Library



Minutes of the meeting


- 407 - 

 

Economy and Property Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 30 January 2025 from 7.00 pm - 7.35 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Derek Carnell (Substitute 
for Councillor Sarah Stephen), Ann Cavanagh, Lloyd Chapman, Shelley Cheesman, 
Simon Clark, Alex Eyre, Peter Marchington, Terry Thompson and Ashley Wise. 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Elliott Jayes and Mark Tucker. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Joanne Johnson, Kieren Mansfield and Philippa Richardson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Mark Last. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Roger Clark and Sarah Stephen. 
 

594 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

595 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 December 2024 (Minute Nos. 507 – 517) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

596 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

597 Disposals and Community Asset Transfer Policies 
 
The Strategic Programmes and Assets Manager introduced the report which presented 
the updated draft policies, reflecting the consultation responses received, with a view to 
adoption.  He drew Members’ attention to the responses, summarised at paragraph 2.4 
in the report.   
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from Members and these included: 
 

• The second paragraph, on page 12 of the report, needed clarifying as there 
seemed to be a typo; 

• information sought on the status of Council-owned land in Fountain Street, 
Sittingbourne; 

• the date of the July 2024 Economy and Property Committee meetings, set out in 
paragraphs 1.2 and 8.2 in the report, should be 23 July, not 24 July 2024. 

 
In response, the Strategic Programmes and Assets Manager explained that he was 
unable to comment in open session about the status of the land in Fountain Street and 
he noted the small typos in the report. 
 
The Chair proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Hayden 
Brawn. 



Economy and Property Committee  Thursday, 30 January 2025 
 

- 408 - 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft Disposal Policy (as at Appendix I) and the draft Community 
Asset Transfer Policy (as at Appendix II) be adopted by Swale Borough Council.  
 

598 Land at Great East Hall 
 
The Strategic Programmes and Assets Manager introduced the report which set out the 
background to a previous decision to secure the transfer of land at Great East Hall, 
Sittingbourne, to the Council, with a small proportion of the land intended to support the 
development of a community shop. 
 
The Chair invited a visiting Ward Member to speak.  The Ward Member thanked the 
Strategic Programmes and Assets Manager and the other Ward Member for the work 
they had carried out on this matter.  He raised concern with the lack of progression and 
suggested the developer was ‘dragging their feet’.  The Ward Member said the land 
should be transferred into Council ownership as soon as possible and he suggested that 
the matter be dealt with under delegated powers with officers and the two Ward 
Members. 
 
The Chair moved the following amendment to Recommendation (2):  That any transfer 
of land to support the development of a Community Shop remains subject to meeting the 
previous conditions set by Committee on 8 March 2023, with the timeframe for 
implementation or selection of an alternative use of the S106 money to be agreed 
by the Ward Members and the Chair of the Committee.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Ashley Wise and agreed by the Committee. 
 
Members then agreed the substantive motions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the time be extended during which the Council commits to reserving an 
appropriate parcel of land for a community shop at Great East Hall, for a period of 
up to 12 months.  
(2) That any transfer of land to support the development of a Community Shop 
remains subject to meeting the previous conditions set by Committee on 8 March 
2023, with the timeframe for implementation or selection of an alternative use of 
the S106 money to be agreed by the Ward Members and the Chair of the 
Committee. 
 

599 44 Trinity Road, Sheerness - the Old Library 
 
The Strategic Programme and Assets Manager introduced the report which considered 
the options available to the Council in terms of the next steps in managing 44 Trinity 
Road, Sheerness (known as the Old Library).  He outlined the options available as set 
out in paragraph 2.4 of the report. 
 
The Chair proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by Councillor Hayden 
Brawn. 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from Members and these included: 
 



Economy and Property Committee  Thursday, 30 January 2025 
 

- 409 - 

• Acknowledged that this was a difficult decision to make; 

• the building was within a flood zone; 

• suggested the building be rented out, with maybe a low-rental option, bearing in 
mind its condition; 

• clarification sought as to whether there were any covenants on the property; 

• clarification sought on the status of the neighbouring building which was in a poor 
state; 

• this was a strategic building for the Council which needed to be utilised again; 
and 

• acknowledged the risk to the Council, but supported the recommendations. 
 
In response, the Strategic Programme and Assets Manager explained that the building 
in its current state was not in a lettable condition.  He said that previously there had 
been very little interest in anyone else taking on the building, and advised that there 
were no covenants on it.  The Head of Place confirmed that the neighbouring building 
was still for sale by auction. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Council retained and maintained the building in its current condition, 
to be reviewed after a period of no more than 18 months.  
(2)  That officers explored opportunities to bring the building back to a useable 
standard during this period.  
 

600 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 
 

601 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There was no need to pass this resolution as Appendix II for item 7, 44 Trinity Road, 
Sheerness was not discussed at the meeting. 
 

602 Appendix II - 44 Trinity Road, Sheerness - the Old Library 
 
This exempt item was not discussed. 
 

 
Chair 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


